
1             COMMITTEE ON STRATEGIC PLANNING

2                  AND SERVICE DELIVERY

3

4

5

6                Meeting Host:  Herb Nitz

7                 Wednesday, June 8, 2022

8                       10:00 a.m.

9

10

11                    Remote Proceeding

12                 Chicago, Illinois 60606

13

14

15

16

17 Reported by:   Maureen Foody

18 JOB NO.:       5261076

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                  A P P E A R A N C E S

2 ON BEHALF OF CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

3      Gregory Longhini (by videoconference)

4      Board Secretary, Chicago Transit Authority

5      567 West Lake Street, Sixth Floor

6      Chicago, Illinois  60661

7      glonghini@transitchicago.com

8      (312)681-5022

9

10      Adrienne Brown (by videoconference)

11      Chicago Transit Authority

12      567 West Lake Street Sixth Floor

13      Chicago, Illinois 60661

14      abrown@transitchicago.com

15      (312)681-5022

16

17 List of Attendees:

18 Lester L. Barclay, Chairman, Chicago Transit Board

19 (by videoconference)

20 Rev. Dr. L. Bernard Jakes, Member, Chicago Transit

21 Board (by videoconference)

22 Rosa Y. Ortiz, Member, Chicago Transit Board (by

23 videoconference)

24

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1             A P P E A R A N C E S (Cont'd.)

2 List of Attendees (Cont'd.)

3 Michelle Lee, Member, Chicago Transit Board (by

4 videoconference)

5 Herb Nitz, Meeting Host, (by videoconference)

6 Dorval R. Carter, Jr., President, Chicago Transit

7 Authority (by videoconference)

8 Jeremy Fine, Chief Financial Officer, Chicago Transit

9 Authority, (by videoconference)

10 Stella Marie Santos, Auditor, Adelfia LLC (by

11 videoconference)

12 Christine Torres, Partner, Crowe LLP (by

13 videoconference)

14 Michelle Curran, Chief Planning Officer, Chicago

15 Transit Authority (by videoconference)

16 Molly Poppe, Chief Innovation Officer, Chicago Transit

17 Authority (by videoconference)

18 William Mooney, Chief Infrastructure Officer, Chicago

19 Transit Authority (by videoconference)

20 Steve Wood, Esquire, Deputy General Counsel, Chicago

21 Transportation Authority (by videoconference)

22 Ellen McCormack, Vice President, Purchasing and Supply

23 Chain, Chicago Transportation Authority (by

24 videoconference)

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1             A P P E A R A N C E S (Cont'd.)

2 List of Attendees (Cont'd.)

3 Chris Bushell, Senior Vice President of

4 Infrastructure, Chicago Transportation Authority (by

5 videoconference)

6 Juan Pablo Prieto, Director, Diversity Programs at

7 Chicago Transportation Authority (by videoconference)

8 Kent Ray, Esquire, General Counsel, Chicago

9 Transportation Authority (by videoconference)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                     C O N T E N T S

2                                                  PAGE

3 Roll Call                                          6

4 Approval of Minutes                                6

5 Review of an Ordinance authorizing the

6 Implementation of bus route #X4 Cottage

7 Grove Express                                      7

8 Motion to adjourn                                 12

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                  P R O C E E D I N G S

2                CHAIRMAN BARCLAY:  The June 8, 2022,

3 Meeting of the Committee of Strategic Planning and

4 Service Delivery.

5                DIRECTOR ORTIZ:  So moved.

6                DIRECTOR LEE:  Second.

7                MR. LONGHINI:  Moved, and let's take

8 the roll call vote for the quorum.  Director Ortiz?

9                DIRECTOR ORTIZ:  Here.

10                MR. LONGHINI:  Director Lee?

11                DIRECTOR LEE:  Here.

12                MR. LONGHINI:  Chairman Barkley?

13                CHAIRMAN BARKLEY:  Here.

14                MR. LONGHINI:  We have a quorum of the

15 Committee with three members present.  Let the record

16 show that Director Jakes is also here, is present.

17                CHAIRMAN BARCLAY:  Our first order of

18 business today is the approval of the March 9, 2022,

19 Committee Minutes.  May I have a motion to approve?

20                DIRECTOR ORTIZ:  So moved.

21                DIRECTOR LEE:  Seconded.

22                MR. LONGHINI:  Moved by Director Ortiz,

23 seconded by Director Lee.  Director Ortiz?

24                DIRECTOR ORTIZ:  Yes.

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                MR. LONGHINI:  Director Lee?

2                DIRECTOR LEE:  Yes.

3                MR. LONGHINI:  Chairman Barclay?

4                CHAIRMAN BARCLAY:  Yes.

5                MR. LONGHINI:  The Minutes of March 9

6 at approved, three yes votes.

7                CHAIRMAN BARCLAY:  Our next order of

8 business is the review of an ordinance authorizing

9 implementation of bus route number X4 Cottage Grove

10 Express.  Mike Connelly?

11                MR. CONNELLY:  Yes.  Good morning.  I'm

12 Mike Connelly your Chief Planning Officer.  Staff are

13 recommending implementation of an overlay express bus

14 route on the number 4 Cottage Grove bus corridor.

15 Number 4 Cottage Grove route is a solid, heavily used

16 bus route which connects to the south side, and into

17 downtown, as well as providing well-used local service

18 along this vital corridor.

19                This route sees many very long bus

20 trips, which would benefit greatly from express bus

21 service.  There are also many riders who utilize this

22 bus for short connecting trips, with many on's and

23 off's throughout the length of the Cottage Grove

24 corridor.

Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                This combination of patterns suggests

2 an overlay express route while retaining full local

3 service, which is exactly what staff are recommending.

4 Almost half of the current riders board at the

5 potential express stops.  This route has very strong

6 non-peak direction ridership, which calls for

7 implementation of bidirectional express service.  Go

8 to the next slide.

9                The express route is proposed to

                   th

10 operate between 95  Street on the south, through the

11 turnback on East Water Street, downtown, just south of

12 the intersection of Wacker Drive and Michigan Avenue.

13 The express route will operate with half mile stop

14 spacing south of downtown.  The usual bus route stop

15 spacing ranging from one-eighth to one-quarter of a

16 mile.

17                This will help to speed trips, and

18 reduce the travel time for express bus riders by

19 between nine and 17 minutes, depending on the length

20 of their trip.  We can expect that this service

21 enhancement will lead to increased ridership, and will

22 fit in well with the current return to transit trends

23 that we've been seeing.

24                The operation of an express route

Page 8

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 compliments the Better Streets for Buses Initiative,

2 which we are working on with CTA.  As with other

3 elements of the Better Streets for Buses Plan, such as

4 transit signal priority, or exclusive bus lanes,

5 express route implementation is intended to improve

6 bus operation, providing improved service for our

7 customers on the bus system.

8                The Cottage Grove corridor is also a

9 part of the Bronzeville Invest Southwest Corridor, and

10 helps to enhance the other investments which the City

11 of Chicago is putting into place.  For CTA, the

12 Cottage Grove route is both a low-income route, and a

13 minority route.

14                This reflects CTA's commitment to

15 supporting equity in public transit service provision,

16 and the investment of 1.9 million of annual operating

17 funding towards its enhancement of bus service on the

18 south side.  This map outlines both the local, and the

19 express bus routes on Cottage Grove Avenue.

20                The local is out in teal, and the

21 express route is shown as a purple line on this map.

22 The red dots that you can see are the express route

23 stops, which as I've mentioned, are at one-half mile

24 stop spacing south of Roosevelt.  Staff are excited to

Page 9

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 bring this south side route improvement proposal to

2 you.  I'll be glad to answer any questions which you

3 may have.  Thank you.

4                CHAIRMAN BARCLAY:  Well first I'd like

5 to commend you on what this new route, the express

6 route.  We're glad to see this in an area that is well

7 deserving of this, the volume is very high.  I know on

8 the number 4 bus, so thank you very much for that.

9 Did you get any feedback from the community?

10                MR. CONNELLY:  We've heard from people

11 throughout the service area at public meetings that

12 we've had, on both the Invest Southwest meetings with

13 the City and others that we've held, that people are

14 looking for improvements to bus service.  That's

15 something that people mentioned not only to us

16 directly, but also in the survey work that we've been

17 doing.

18                CHAIRMAN BARCLAY:  Any other comments

19 from any other Board member?

20                MS. ORTIZ:  No.  I second your comments

21 in terms of this being a really important route, and I

22 appreciate also the fact that it will be saving times

23 for other riders who are actually commuting for very

24 long distances into downtown, thank you.

Page 10

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                DIRECTOR LEE:  Quick question.  I see

2 that the implementation date is August 22.  Is there a

3 reason it's after kind of like the summer peak?

4                MR. CONNELLY:  Yes.  This

5 implementation date is set to be when our next union

6 work pick goes into effect.  At these picks the

7 operators choose which routes they will drive, and

8 when we need to do our changes in correlation with

9 those picks.

10                DIRECTOR LEE:  Thank you.

11                CHAIRMAN BARCLAY:  Thank you Mike.  May

12 I now have a motion to place this item on the omnibus

13 and recommend Board approval?

14                DIRECTOR ORTIZ:  So moved.

15                DIRECTOR LEE:  Second.

16                MR. LONGHINI:  Moved by Director Ortiz,

17 seconded by Director Lee.  Miss Ortiz?

18                DIRECTOR ORTIZ:  Yes.

19                MR. LONGHINI:  Ms. Lee?

20                DIRECTOR LEE:  Yes.

21                MR. LONGHINI:  Chairman Barclay?

22                CHAIRMAN BARCLAY:  Yes.

23                MR. LONGHINI:  The motion is approved

24 with three yes votes sir.

Page 11

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1                CHAIRMAN BARCLAY:  And finally, may I

2 have a motion to adjourn?

3                DIRECTOR ORTIZ:  So moved.

4                DIRECTOR LEE:  Second.

5                MR. LONGHINI:  Moved by Director Ortiz,

6 seconded by Director Lee.  Director Ortiz?

7                DIRECTOR ORTIZ:  Yes.

8                MR. LONGHINI:  Director Lee?

9                DIRECTOR LEE:  Yes.

10                MR. LONGHINI:  Chairman Barclay?

11                CHAIRMAN BARCLAY:  Yes.

12                MR. LONGHINI:  The motion passes, and

13                the meeting is adjourned.

14                (Whereupon, the meeting adjourned at

15                10:13 a.m.)

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 12

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1            CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSITION OFFICER

2           I, MAUREEN FOODY, the officer before whom

3 the foregoing proceedings were taken, do hereby

4 certify that any witness(es) in the foregoing

5 proceedings, prior to testifying, were duly sworn;

6 that the proceedings were recorded by me and

7 thereafter reduced to typewriting by a qualified

8 transcriptionist; that said digital audio recording of

9 said proceedings are a true and accurate record to the

10 best of my knowledge, skills, and ability; that I am

11 neither counsel for, related to, nor employed by any

12 of the parties to the action in which this was taken;

13 and, further, that I am not a relative or employee of

14 any counsel or attorney employed by the parties

15 hereto, nor financially or otherwise interested in the

16 outcome of this action.

                            <%26703,Signature%>

17                                           MAUREEN FOODY

18                       Certified Reporter in and for the

19                                       State of Illinois

20

21

22

23

24

Page 13

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1               CERTIFICATE OF TRANSCRIBER

2           I, HELEN VENTURINI, do hereby certify that

3 this transcript was prepared from the digital audio

4 recording of the foregoing proceeding, that said

5 transcript is a true and accurate record of the

6 proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skills, and

7 ability; that I am neither counsel for, related to,

8 nor employed by any of the parties to the action in

9 which this was taken; and, further, that I am not a

10 relative or employee of any counsel or attorney

11 employed by the parties hereto, nor financially or

12 otherwise interested in the outcome of this action.

13

14                                        <%17264,Signature%>

15                                         HELEN VENTURINI

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 14

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1

1.9 9:16
10:00 1:8
10:13 12:15
12 5:8
17 8:19
17264 14:14

2

2022 1:7 6:2,18
22 11:2
26703 13:16

3

312 2:8,15

4

4 7:14,15 10:8

5

5261076 1:18
567 2:5,12

6

6 5:3,4
60606 1:12
60661 2:6,13
681-5022 2:8,15

7

7 5:7

8

8 1:7 6:2

9

9 6:18 7:5
95 8:10

a

a.m. 1:8 12:15
ability 13:10 14:7
abrown 2:14
accurate 13:9 14:5
action 13:12,16

14:8,12

adelfia 3:10
adjourn 5:8 12:2
adjourned 12:13

12:14
adrienne 2:10
annual 9:16
answer 10:2
appreciate 10:22
approval 5:4 6:18

11:13
approve 6:19
approved 7:6

11:23
area 10:6,11
attendees 2:17 3:2

4:2
attorney 13:14

14:10
audio 13:8 14:3
auditor 3:10
august 11:2
authority 2:2,4,11

3:7,9,15,17,19,21
3:23 4:4,7,9

authorizing 5:5
7:8

avenue 8:12 9:19

b

barclay 2:18 6:2
6:17 7:3,4,7 10:4
10:18 11:11,21,22
12:1,10,11

barkley 6:12,13
behalf 2:2
benefit 7:20
bernard 2:20
best 13:10 14:6
better 9:1,3
bidirectional 8:7
board 2:4,18,21

2:22 3:3 8:4 10:19

11:13
bring 10:1
bronzeville 9:9
brown 2:10
bus 5:6 7:9,13,14

7:16,19,20,22 8:14
8:18 9:4,6,7,17,19
10:8,14

buses 9:1,3
bushell 4:3
business 6:18 7:8

c

c 2:1 3:1 4:1 5:1
6:1

call 5:3 6:8
calls 8:6
carter 3:6
certificate 13:1

14:1
certified 13:18
certify 13:4 14:2
chain 3:23
chairman 2:18 6:2

6:12,13,17 7:3,4,7
10:4,18 11:11,21
11:22 12:1,10,11

changes 11:8
chicago 1:12 2:2,4

2:6,11,13,18,20,22
3:3,6,8,14,16,18
3:20,23 4:4,7,8
9:11

chief 3:8,14,16,18
7:12

choose 11:7
chris 4:3
christine 3:12
city 9:10 10:13
combination 8:1
commend 10:5

comments 10:18
10:20

commitment 9:14
committee 1:1 6:3

6:15,19
community 10:9
commuting 10:23
compliments 9:1
connecting 7:22
connects 7:16
connelly 7:10,11

7:12 10:10 11:4
cont'd 3:1,2 4:1,2
correlation 11:8
corridor 7:14,18

7:24 9:8,9
cottage 5:6 7:9,14

7:15,23 9:8,12,19
counsel 3:20 4:8

13:11,14 14:7,10
crowe 3:12
cta 9:2,11
cta's 9:14
curran 3:14
current 8:4,22
customers 9:7

d

d 6:1
date 11:2,5
delivery 1:2 6:4
depending 8:19
deposition 13:1
deputy 3:20
deserving 10:7
digital 13:8 14:3
direction 8:6
directly 10:16
director 4:6 6:5,6

6:8,9,10,11,16,20
6:21,22,23,23,24
7:1,2 11:1,10,14

[1.9 - director] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



11:15,16,17,18,20
12:3,4,5,6,6,7,8,9

distances 10:24
diversity 4:6
doing 10:17
dorval 3:6
dots 9:22
downtown 7:17

8:11,14 10:24
dr 2:20
drive 8:12 11:7
duly 13:5

e

e 2:1,1 3:1,1 4:1,1
5:1 6:1,1

east 8:11
effect 11:6
eighth 8:15
elements 9:3
ellen 3:22
employed 13:11

13:14 14:8,11
employee 13:13

14:10
enhance 9:10
enhancement 8:21

9:17
equity 9:15
es 13:4
esquire 3:20 4:8
exactly 8:3
excited 9:24
exclusive 9:4
expect 8:20
express 5:7 7:10

7:13,20 8:2,5,7,9
8:13,18,24 9:5,19
9:21,22 10:5

f

fact 10:22
feedback 10:9
finally 12:1
financial 3:8
financially 13:15

14:11
fine 3:8
first 6:17 10:4
fit 8:22
floor 2:5,12
foody 1:17 13:2,17
foregoing 13:3,4

14:4
full 8:2
funding 9:17
further 13:13 14:9

g

g 6:1
general 3:20 4:8
glad 10:2,6
glonghini 2:7
go 8:7
goes 11:6
good 7:11
greatly 7:20
gregory 2:3
grove 5:7 7:9,14

7:15,23 9:8,12,19

h

half 8:4,13 9:23
heard 10:10
heavily 7:15
held 10:13
helen 14:2,15
help 8:17
helps 9:10
herb 1:6 3:5
hereto 13:15 14:11

high 10:7
host 1:6 3:5

i

illinois 1:12 2:6,13
13:19

implementation
5:6 7:9,13 8:7 9:5
11:2,5

important 10:21
improve 9:5
improved 9:6
improvement 10:1
improvements

10:14
income 9:12
increased 8:21
infrastructure

3:18 4:4
initiative 9:1
innovation 3:16
intended 9:5
interested 13:15

14:12
intersection 8:12
invest 9:9 10:12
investment 9:16
investments 9:10
item 11:12

j

jakes 2:20 6:16
jeremy 3:8
job 1:18
jr 3:6
juan 4:6
june 1:7 6:2

k

kent 4:8
kind 11:3
know 10:7

knowledge 13:10
14:6

l

l 2:18,20
lake 2:5,12
lanes 9:4
lead 8:21
lee 3:3 6:6,10,11

6:21,23 7:1,2 11:1
11:10,15,17,19,20
12:4,6,8,9

length 7:23 8:19
lester 2:18
line 9:21
list 2:17 3:2 4:2
llc 3:10
llp 3:12
local 7:17 8:2 9:18

9:20
long 7:19 10:24
longhini 2:3 6:7,10

6:12,14,22 7:1,3,5
11:16,19,21,23
12:5,8,10,12

looking 10:14
low 9:12

m

map 9:18,21
march 6:18 7:5
marie 3:10
maureen 1:17

13:2,17
mccormack 3:22
meeting 1:6 3:5

6:3 12:13,14
meetings 10:11,12
member 2:20,22

3:3 10:19
members 6:15

[director - members] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



mentioned 9:23
10:15

michelle 3:3,14
michigan 8:12
mike 7:10,12

11:11
mile 8:13,16 9:23
million 9:16
minority 9:13
minutes 5:4 6:19

7:5 8:19
molly 3:16
mooney 3:18
morning 7:11
motion 5:8 6:19

11:12,23 12:2,12
moved 6:5,7,20,22

11:14,16 12:3,5

n

n 2:1 3:1 4:1 5:1,1
6:1

need 11:8
neither 13:11 14:7
new 10:5
nine 8:19
nitz 1:6 3:5
non 8:6
number 7:9,14,15

10:8

o

o 5:1 6:1
off's 7:23
officer 3:8,14,16

3:18 7:12 13:1,2
omnibus 11:12
on's 7:22
operate 8:10,13
operating 9:16
operation 8:24 9:6

operators 11:7
order 6:17 7:7
ordinance 5:5 7:8
ortiz 2:22 6:5,8,9

6:20,22,23,24
10:20 11:14,16,17
11:18 12:3,5,6,7

outcome 13:16
14:12

outlines 9:18
overlay 7:13 8:2

p

p 2:1,1 3:1,1 4:1,1
6:1

pablo 4:6
page 5:2
part 9:9
parties 13:12,14

14:8,11
partner 3:12
passes 12:12
patterns 8:1
peak 8:6 11:3
people 10:10,13,15
pick 11:6
picks 11:6,9
place 9:11 11:12
plan 9:3
planning 1:1 3:14

6:3 7:12
poppe 3:16
potential 8:5
prepared 14:3
present 6:15,16
president 3:6,22

4:3
prieto 4:6
prior 13:5
priority 9:4
proceeding 1:11

14:4

proceedings 13:3
13:5,6,9 14:6

programs 4:6
proposal 10:1
proposed 8:9
providing 7:17 9:6
provision 9:15
public 9:15 10:11
purchasing 3:22
purple 9:21
putting 9:11

q

qualified 13:7
quarter 8:15
question 11:1
questions 10:2
quick 11:1
quorum 6:8,14

r

r 2:1 3:1,6 4:1 6:1
ranging 8:15
ray 4:8
really 10:21
reason 11:3
recommend 11:13
recommending

7:13 8:3
record 6:15 13:9

14:5
recorded 13:6
recording 13:8

14:4
red 9:22
reduce 8:18
reduced 13:7
reflects 9:14
related 13:11 14:7
relative 13:13

14:10

remote 1:11
reported 1:17
reporter 13:18
retaining 8:2
return 8:22
rev 2:20
review 5:5 7:8
riders 7:21 8:4,18

10:23
ridership 8:6,21
roll 5:3 6:8
roosevelt 9:24
rosa 2:22
route 5:6 7:9,14

7:15,16,19 8:2,5,9
8:13,14,24 9:5,12
9:12,13,21,22 10:1
10:5,6,21

routes 9:19 11:7

s

s 2:1 3:1 4:1 5:1
6:1

santos 3:10
saving 10:22
second 6:6 10:20

11:15 12:4
seconded 6:21,23

11:17 12:6
secretary 2:4
see 9:22 10:6 11:1
seeing 8:23
sees 7:19
senior 4:3
service 1:2 6:4

7:17,21 8:3,7,20
9:6,15,17 10:11,14

set 11:5
short 7:22
show 6:16
shown 9:21

[mentioned - shown] Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



side 7:16 9:18 10:1
signal 9:4
signature 13:16

14:14
sir 11:24
sixth 2:5,12
skills 13:10 14:6
slide 8:8
solid 7:15
south 7:16 8:10,11

8:14 9:18,24 10:1
southwest 9:9

10:12
spacing 8:14,15

9:24
speed 8:17
staff 7:12 8:3 9:24
state 13:19
stella 3:10
steve 3:20
stop 8:13,14 9:24
stops 8:5 9:23
strategic 1:1 6:3
street 2:5,12 8:10

8:11
streets 9:1,3
strong 8:5
suggests 8:1
summer 11:3
supply 3:22
supporting 9:15
survey 10:16
sworn 13:5
system 9:7

t

t 5:1,1
take 6:7
taken 13:3,12 14:9
teal 9:20
terms 10:21

testifying 13:5
th 8:9
thank 10:3,8,24

11:10,11
three 6:15 7:6

11:24
time 8:18
times 10:22
today 6:18
torres 3:12
transcriber 14:1
transcript 14:3,5
transcriptionist

13:8
transit 2:2,4,11,18

2:20,22 3:3,6,8,15
3:16,19 8:22 9:4
9:15

transitchicago.c...
2:7,14

transportation
3:21,23 4:4,7,9

travel 8:18
trends 8:22
trip 8:20
trips 7:20,22 8:17
true 13:9 14:5
turnback 8:11
typewriting 13:7

u

union 11:5
usual 8:14
utilize 7:21

v

venturini 14:2,15
vice 3:22 4:3
videoconference

2:3,10,19,21,23
3:4,5,7,9,11,13,15
3:17,19,21,24 4:5

4:7,9
vital 7:18
volume 10:7
vote 6:8
votes 7:6 11:24

w

wacker 8:12
water 8:11
we've 8:23 10:10

10:12,13,16
wednesday 1:7
west 2:5,12
william 3:18
witness 13:4
wood 3:20
work 10:16 11:6
working 9:2

x

x4 5:6 7:9

y

y 2:22

[side - y] Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376


	Meeting
	Word Index
	All
	1.9 - director
	director - members
	mentioned - shown
	side - y

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	1.9 - director

	A
	1.9 - director

	B
	1.9 - director

	C
	1.9 - director

	D
	1.9 - director
	director - members

	E
	director - members

	F
	director - members

	G
	director - members

	H
	director - members

	I
	director - members

	J
	director - members

	K
	director - members

	L
	director - members

	M
	director - members
	mentioned - shown

	N
	mentioned - shown

	O
	mentioned - shown

	P
	mentioned - shown

	Q
	mentioned - shown

	R
	mentioned - shown

	S
	mentioned - shown
	side - y

	T
	side - y

	U
	side - y

	V
	side - y

	W
	side - y

	X
	side - y

	Y
	side - y






